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USER INSTRUCTIONS
FREESTYLE ROLLATOR

General Safety Warning
Please make sure that you read and follow these 
instructions carefully. Failure to do so can result in 
injury. Keep these instructions in a safe place for 
future reference.

1.0 INTENDED USE
The Freestyle is a lightweight aluminium rollator designed to give support and aid to those who cannot, or 
who lack the confi dence to, walk without some level of guidance. This rollator is intended for indoor and 
outdoor use.

Figure 1: Freestyle Rollator
2.0 SAFETY
The maximum user weight must not be greater than 
18st / 115kg.
Make sure that the rollator is locked in the open 
position before use, see section 4.1.
Only use as a walking aid in the forward direction.
Do not make adjustments to the rollator unless it is 
stationary.
Do not use on stairs or escalators and take care on 
steep hills.
Do not hang items from the handles as this will affect 
the stability of the rollator.
The maximum load weight for the rollator bag must 
not be greater than 5kg.
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Figure 2: Parts
3.0 UNPACKING
1. Refer to Figure 2. Remove the packaging and

check all parts carefully. Contact your supplier
immediately if parts are missing or damaged
and do not try and assemble.

Contents:
1. Main Frame & Front Wheel x 1
2a. RHS Handle & 2b RHS Rear Wheel x 1
3a. LHS Handle & 3b LHS Rear Wheel x 1
4. Bag (P23051) x 1
5. Handwheel x 2
6. Handwheel Bolts x 2

P23049 Champagne P23063 Silver P64077 Purple

Maximum User Weight

18st
115kg
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4.0 ASSEMBLY
4.1 Unfold the Rollator:

Crossbar

Figure 3: Unfolding the Rollator
1. Refer to Figure 2 and Figure 3. Gently pull the

main frame apart until the spring locks the cross-
bar open.

4.2 Attach the Wheels:
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Figure 4: Attach the Wheels

1. Refer to Figure 2 and Figure 4. Slot the RHS
wheel frame tube into the RHS main frame tube.
Note: The rear wheel brake mechanism must
face the external side of the rollator.

2. Align the holes and insert a handwheel bolt.
3. Make sure that the handwheel bolt has located

into the hexagonal slot.
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Figure 5: Attach the Handwheel

4. Refer to Figure 5. Attach the handwheel (item
5), to the handwheel bolt (item 6) and tighten.
Note: Make sure that the handwheel is located
on the internal side of the frame.

5. Repeat for the other wheel.

4.3 Attach the handles:
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Figure 6: Attaching the Handles

1. Refer to Figure 2 and Figure 6. Slot the RHS
handle tube into the RHS tube of the main frame.

2. Make sure that the thumb support on the handle
is facing the internal side of the rollator.

3. Push and hold the handle button-clip, then
push the handle until the button-clip clicks into
position in the fi rst hole.

4. Adjust the height of the handle to the correct
height. The handle position should line up with
your wrists, in a standing position, with your
arms relaxed by your side.
Note: The range of the handle adjustment is in
25mm increments, from 820mm to 920mm.

5. To adjust the handle, push and hold the button-
clip, then lower to the required height. Allow the
button-clip to click into the nearest adjustment
hole to secure.
Note: Make sure that the button-clip has fully
engaged into the hole.

6. Repeat for the other handle.
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4.4 Fix the Brake Cable:

Figure 7: Attaching the Brake Cables
1. Refer to Figure 7. Push the brake cable into the

clips at the top of the main frame.

4.5 Fitting the Bag:

1 2 3

Figure 8: Fitting the Bag

1. Refer to Figure 8. Slot one of the ‘T-brackets’ on
the side of the bag into the slot at the top of the
main frame.
Note: The bag pockets must be positioned at
the rear of the rollator, facing the user.

2. Repeat on the other side of the bag.
3. Secure the bag with the safety strap.

5.0 IN USE

5.1 Operating the Brakes:
 The brakes must be checked before fi rst use, 

failure to do so can result in injury.

Apply Brake

Lock Parking 
Brake

Unlock Parking 
Brake 3

2
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Figure 9: Operating the Brakes

5.2 Apply the Brake:
1. Refer to Figure 9. Squeeze the brake lever up

to apply the brake. Let go of the lever to release
the brake.
Note: The brakes are operated independently.

5.3 Locking the Parking Brakes: 
2. Refer to Figure 9. Push the brake lever down

until it locks into position.

5.4 Unlocking the Parking Brakes:
3. Refer to Figure 9. Pull the brake lever up.

An audible click will be heard as the brake is
released.
Note: To adjust the brakes, refer to Section 7.1.

5.5 Folding the Rollator:
1. Refer to section 4.5 and Figure 8. Release the

bag security strap, then remove the bag by lifting
it up with the handle. The ‘T-brackets’ should
slide free from the bag slots on both sides.
Note: If the bag is empty it does not need to be
removed prior to folding.
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Figure 10: Folding the Rollator
2. Refer to Figure 10. Gently, push the cross-bar

forwards to release the spring lock.
3. Push the handles together to fold the rollator.

6.0 CLEANING
1. Make sure that all dirt and debris is removed

from around the wheels, axle and brakes.
2. To clean the bag wipe with a damp cloth. Do not

machine wash.
3. Clean the frame regularly, using a general

purpose, neutral detergent and warm water.
4. Please check the suitability of the cleaning

products before use. Do not use abrasive
cleaners or cloths as these could permanently
damage the surface and invalidate any warranty.

5. Always allow the product to dry thoroughly prior
to use or storage.
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NRS HEALTHCARE Sherwood House, Cartwright Way, Forest Business Park, Bardon Hill, Coalville, 
Leicestershire, LE67 1UB, UK.

Tel. Customer Services: 0345 121 8111
Email: customerservices@nrshealthcare.co.uk

NRS Healthcare is a Leading Supplier of Community Equipment and Daily Living Aids, to 
view our full range, visit our website:

www.healthcarepro.co.uk or www.completecareshop.co.uk

7.0 Maintenance
Please contact your supplier if you require 
assistance with the maintenance of the 
rollator. Incorrect adjustments can result in 
serious injury.

1. Check all button clips are fully clicked in position
and that both hand wheels are tight and secure.

2. Check the wheels can rotate freely.
3. Check for general wear or damage. Any

suspected faults or damage should immediately
be reported to the supplier and the product
taken out of use.

4. Make sure the brakes are functioning correctly.
When the brake levers are squeezed, the two
rear wheels should not be able to rotate.

7.1 Adjusting the Brakes:
The following section requires some 
technical ability, do not attempt to carry out 
the adjustment unless you are confi dent to 
do so.

Brake

Locking Nut 10mm

Adjustment Nut 8mm

Figure 11: Adjusting the Brakes
1. Refer to Figure 11. The brake adjustment nut is

located at the bottom of the brake cable, above
the rear wheel on both sides.

2. Use a 10mm spanner to loosen the locking nut
in an anti-clockwise direction.

3. Use an 8mm spanner to adjust the brake tension.
To tighten the brakes, turn the adjustment nut in
an anti-clockwise direction.
Note: There must be a small gap between the
brake mechanism and the wheel, when the
brake lever is released.

4. Use a 10mm spanner to tighten the locking nut
in a clockwise direction.
Note: Use the 8mm spanner to make sure
the adjustment nut remains in position, while
tightening the locking nut.

5. Test the brakes in accordance with Section 5.1.
Note: Incorrectly adjusted brakes can lead to
injury, please contact head offi ce if you require
assistance.

8.0 ACCESSORIES & SPARE PARTS
P23051 Replacement Bag 
For more details please visit our website:
www.nrshealthcare.co.uk or call Customer 
Services.

9.0 PRODUCT DISPOSAL
This product should be thoroughly cleaned prior 
to disposal.
This product is manufactured from metal and 
plastic and can be disposed of through Local 
Authority Household Waste and Recycling 
Centres or through Local Trade Waste Collectors.

10.0 PRODUCT GUARANTEE
NRS Healthcare guarantee this product for a 
period of 12 months, from the date of purchase, 
against faulty materials and workmanship. This 
guarantee does not cover; abuse, misuse, 
interference or tampering with any part of the 
product.
Any guarantee issued by NRS Healthcare does 
not affect your statutory rights.
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
FREESTYLE-ROLLATOR

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam 
durch und befolgen Sie diese. Ein Nichtbeachten der 
Anweisungen kann zu Körperverletzungen führen. 
Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anweisung für späteres 
Nachschlagen sicher auf.

1.0 VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Der Freestyle ist ein leichter Aluminium-Rollator, der Menschen mit Gehbehinderungen oder eingeschränkter 
Gehfähigkeit als Gehhilfe dient. Dieser Rollator eignet sich für den Innen- und Außenbereich.

Abb. 1: Freestyle-Rollator
2.0 SICHERHEIT
Das maximale Benutzergewicht darf nicht 115 kg 
überschreiten.
Achten Sie vor Benutzung darauf, dass der Rollator 
in geöffneter Position verriegelt ist (siehe Abschnitt 
4.1).
Er darf nur in Vorwärtsrichtung als Gehhilfe benutzt 
werden.
Nehmen Sie Änderungen am Rollator nur dann vor, 
wenn er sicher steht und nicht wegrollen kann.
Der Gebrauch auf Treppen oder Rolltreppen ist 
ausdrücklich untersagt; auf  abschüssigem Gelände 
und an Steilhängen ist Vorsicht angebracht.
Hängen Sie nichts an den Griffen auf, da dies die 
Stabilität des Rollators beeinträchtigt.
Die Rollator-Tasche darf nur mit maximal 5 kg 
belastet werden.
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Abb. 2: Einzelteile
3.0 AUSPACKEN
1. Siehe Abb. 2. Entfernen Sie das Verpackungs-

material und prüfen Sie alle Einzelteile sorgfäl-
tig. Falls einzelne Teile fehlen oder beschädigt
zu sein scheinen, verwenden Sie diese nicht,
sondern wenden Sie sich umgehend an Ihren
Lieferanten.

Inhalt:
1. Hauptgestell & Vorderrad x 1
2a. Rechter Griff & rechtes Hinterrad (2b) x 1
3a. Linker Griff & linkes Hinterrad (3b) x 1
4. Tasche (P23051) x 1
5. Stellrad x 2
6. Stellschrauben x 2

P23049 Champagner P23063 Silber P64077 Lila

Maximales Benutzergewicht

18st
115kg
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4.0 MONTAGE
4.1 Aufklappen des Rollators:

Querstange

Abb. 3: Aufklappen des Rollators
1. Siehe Abb. 2 und Abb. 3. Klappen Sie das

Hauptgestell vorsichtig auseinander, bis die
Feder die Querstrebe in geöffneter Position
arretiert.

4.2 Anbringen der Räder:
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2
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Abb. 4: Anbringen der Räder
1. Siehe Abb. 2 und Abb. 4. Stecken Sie den Holm

des rechten Radgestells in den Holm des rech-
ten Hauptgestells.
Hinweis: Der Bremsmechanismus am Hinter-
rad des Rollators muss nach außen zeigen.

2. Richten Sie die Bohrungen aufeinander aus und
stecken Sie eine Stellradschraube ein.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stellradschraube si-
cher mit der Sechskantnut verschraubt ist.

5
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Abb. 5: Anbringen des Stellrads

4. Siehe Abb. 5. Verschrauben Sie das Stellrad
(Nr. 5) und die Stellradschraube (Nr. 6) fest
miteinander.
Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, dass sich das
Stellrad innen im Gestell befi ndet.

5. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang mit dem anderen
Rad.

4.3 Anbringen der Griffe:

1

Daumenaufl age
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Abb. 6: Anbringen der Griffe
1. Siehe Abb. 2 und Abb. 6. Stecken Sie den

rechten Griffholm in den rechten Holm des
Hauptrahmens.

2. Die Daumenaufl age am Griff sollte an der
Innenseite des Rollators angebracht sein.

3. Drücken Sie den Rastknopf am Griff hinein und
halten ihn heruntergedrückt, dann drücken Sie
den Griff herunter, bis der Rastknopf in die erste
Bohrung einrastet.

4. Stellen Sie die Griffhöhe so ein, dass die Griffe
auf der gleichen Höhe wie Ihre Handgelenke
sind, wenn Sie aufrecht stehen und Sie Ihre
Arme seitlich locker hängen lassen.
Hinweis: Der Griff ist in 25 mm-Schritten
verstellbar - von 820 mm bis 920 mm.

5. Um den Griff zu verstellen, drücken Sie
den Rastknopf hinein und halten ihn
heruntergedrückt, bis der Griff auf die
gewünschte Höhe herabgesenkt ist. Lassen Sie
den Rastknopf sicher in der nächstgelegenen
Bohrung einrasten.
Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, dass der Rastknopf
sicher und komplett in der Bohrung einrastet.

6. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang mit dem anderen
Griff.
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4.4 Anbringen des Bremszugs:

Abb. 7: Befestigen des Bremszugs
1. Siehe Abb. 7. Drücken Sie den Bremszug in die

Klemmen oben am Hauptgestell.
4.5 Anbringen der Tasche:

1 2 3

Abb. 8: Anbringen der Tasche
1. Siehe Abb. 8. Stecken Sie einen der T-Träger

auf einer Seite der Tasche in den Schlitz oben
am Hauptgestell.
Hinweis: Die Einschubtaschen der Tasche
müssen an der Rückseite des Rollators und
dem Benutzer zugewandt sein.

2. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang auf der anderen
Seite der Tasche.

3. Sichern Sie die Tasche mit dem Sicherheitsgurt.
5.0 INGEBRAUCHNAHME
5.1 Betätigen der Bremsen:

 Die Bremsen müssen vor der ersten Ingebrauch-
nahme überprüft werden, da eine Nichtbeachtung 
zu Verletzungen führen kann.

Bremsen

Feststellbremse 
anziehen

Feststellbremse 
lösen 3

2

1

Abb. 9: Betätigen der Bremsen

5.2 Arretieren der Bremse:
1. Siehe Abb. 9. Ziehen Sie den Bremshebel nach

oben, um die Bremse anzuziehen. Lassen Sie
den Hebel los, um die Bremse zu lösen.
Hinweis: Die Bremsen lassen sich unabhängig
voneinander betätigen.

5.3 Anziehen der Feststellbremse: 
2. Siehe Abb. 9. Drücken Sie den Bremshebel

nach unten, bis er arretiert.
5.4 Lösen der Feststellbremse:
3. Siehe Abb. 9. Ziehen Sie den Bremshebel

nach oben. Beim Lösen der Bremse ertönt ein
hörbares Klicken.
Hinweis: Abschnitt 7.1 enthält Angaben darüber, 
wie die Bremsen justiert werden.

5.5 Zusammenklappen des Rollators:
1. Siehe Abschnitt 4.5 und Abb. 8. Lösen Sie den

Sicherheitsriemen der Tasche und heben Sie
dann die Tasche am Griff an, um sie zu entfernen. 
Die T-Träger sollten auf beiden Seiten aus den
Taschenschlitzen herausgleiten.
Hinweis: Ist die Tasche leer, muss sie
nicht entfernt werden, bevor der Rollator
zusammengeklappt wird.

2

3

Abb. 10: Zusammenklappen des Rollators
2. Siehe Abb. 10. Schieben Sie die Querstrebe

vorsichtig nach vorne, um so das Federschloss
zu lösen.

3. Drücken Sie die Griffe zusammen, um den Rol-
lator zusammenzuklappen.

6.0 REINIGUNG
1. Achten Sie darauf, dass Räder, Achse und

Bremsen vollkommen schmutzfrei sind.
2. Die Tasche kann bei Bedarf mit einem feuch-

ten Tuch abgewischt werden. Nicht maschinen-
waschbar.

3. Reinigen Sie das Gestell regelmäßig mit einem
neutralen Allzweckreiniger und warmem Was-
ser.

4. Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch des Produkts bitte
die Eignung des Reinigungsmittels. Verwenden
Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder
Tücher, da diese Oberfl ächen dauerhaft be-
schädigen und die Garantie außer Kraft setzen
können.

5. Lassen Sie das Produkt vor Gebrauch oder Auf-
bewahrung stets gründlich trocknen.
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NRS HEALTHCARE Sherwood House, Cartwright Way, Forest Business Park, Bardon Hill,
Coalville, Leicestershire LE67 1UB, Vereinigtes Königreich

Tel. Kundenservice: +44 (0)345 121 8111
E-Mail: customerservices@nrshealthcare.co.uk

NRS Healthcare ist ein führender Anbieter von Hilfsmitteln für den Heimgebrauch und 
Alltagshilfen. Unsere Website informiert über unser umfassendes Produktsortiment:

www.healthcarepro.co.uk or www.completecareshop.co.uk 

7.0 Wartung und Instandhaltung
Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler, wenn Sie 
Hilfe bei der Pfl ege des Rollators benötigen. 
Falsche Einstellungen können zu ernsthaften 
Verletzungen führen.

1. Kontrollieren Sie, dass alle Knopfklemmen
komplett arretiert sind und beide Stellräder fest
und sicher angezogen sind.

2. Kontrollieren Sie, dass die Räder sich
ungehindert drehen können.

3. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Einzelteile erkennbare
Schäden oder Verschleißschäden aufweisen.
Bei Verdacht auf Fehler oder Schäden sind
diese dem Lieferanten unverzüglich zu melden,
und das Produkt ist auszusondern.

4. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremsen korrekt
funktionieren. Beim Zusammendrücken der
Bremshebel dürfen sich die beiden Hinterräder
nicht drehen.

7.1 Justieren der Bremsen:
Die im folgenden Abschnitt beschriebenen 
Schritte erfordern ein gewisses technisches 
Können. Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen am 
Rollator vor, wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, 
dass Sie die notwendigen Fähigkeiten dazu 
haben.

Bremse

Sicherungsmutter, 
10 mm

Verstellmutter, 8 mm

Abb. 11: Justieren der Bremsen
1. Siehe Abb. 11. Die Verstellmutter der Bremse

befi ndet sich unten am Bremskabel jeweils über
den Hinterrädern.

2. Verwenden Sie einen 10 mm-Sechskantschlüs-
sel, um die Sicherungsmutter gegen den Uhr-
zeigersinn zu lösen.

3. Verwenden Sie einen 8 mm-Sechskantschlüs-

sel, um die Bremsspannung zu regulieren. Zum 
Anziehen der Bremsen muss die Verstellmutter 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn gedreht werden.
Hinweis: Zwischen dem Bremsmechanismus 
und dem Rad muss sich ein kleiner Spalt be-
fi nden, wenn der Bremshebel losgelassen wird.

4. Verwenden Sie einen 10 mm-Sechskantschlüs-
sel, um die Sicherungsmutter im Uhrzeigersinn
anzuziehen.
Hinweis: Nehmen Sie einen 8 mm-
Sechskantschlüssel, um sich zu vergewissern,
dass die Einstellschraube beim Anziehen der
Sicherungsmutter in Position bleibt.

5. Testen Sie die Bremsen wie in Abschnitt 5.1 be-
schrieben.
Hinweis: Nicht ordnungsgemäß verstellte
Bremsen können zu Verletzungen führen. Wen-
den Sie sich bitte an unsere Zentrale, wenn Sie
Hilfe benötigen.

8.0 ZUBEHÖR UND ERSATZTEILE
P23051 Ersatztasche 
Für nähere Informationen siehe unsere Website
www.nrshealthcare.co.uk oder rufen Sie unseren 
Kundendienst an.
9.0 ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS
Reinigen Sie das Produkt vor der Entsorgung gründ-
lich.
Das Produkt aus Metall und Kunststoff kann an jedem 
Wertstoffhof abgegeben oder als Gewerbeabfall vor 
Ort abgeholt werden.
10.0 PRODUKTGARANTIE
Die Garantie von NRS Healthcare für dieses Pro-
dukt deckt für einen Zeitraum von 12 Monaten ab 
Kaufdatum Fehler bei Material und Verarbeitung ab. 
Nicht abgedeckt sind jedoch Zweckentfremdung, 
Missbrauch, unerwünschte Eingriffe oder Manipula-
tion von Teilen des Produkts.
Eine Garantie von NRS Healthcare beeinträchtigt 
Ihre gesetzlich geregelten Rechte nicht.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
ANDADOR FREESTYLE

Advertencia general de seguridad
Por favor, lea y siga estas instrucciones atentamente, 
ya que su incumplimiento podría causar lesiones. 
Guarde las instrucciones en un lugar seguro para 
referencia futura.

1.0 USO INDICADO
El andador Freestyle es un producto ligero, fabricado en aluminio y diseñado para ofrecer apoyo y asistencia 
a personas que no pueden caminar sin algún tipo de soporte, o carecen de la confi anza necesaria para 
hacerlo. Este andador se puede utilizar en interiores y exteriores.

Figura 1: Andador Freestyle
2.0 SEGURIDAD
El peso del usuario no debe superar los 115 kg.
Asegúrese de que el andador esté bloqueado en la 
posición abierta antes de utilizarlo; ver la sección 
4.1.
Debe usarse solo como asistencia para caminar 
hacia adelante.
No haga ajustes en el andador a menos que esté 
parado.
No lo utilice en escaleras ni ascensores, y tenga 
cuidado en las pendientes muy pronunciadas.
No cuelgue objetos del manillar, ya que esto puede 
afectar a la estabilidad del andador.
El peso de carga de la bolsa del andador no debe 
superar los 5 kg.
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Figura 2: Piezas
3.0 DESEMPAQUETADO
1. Consultar la fi gura 2. Retire el embalaje y

examine detenidamente todas las piezas.
Póngase en contacto inmediatamente con su
proveedor si falta alguna pieza o se observan
daños, y no intente montar el producto.

Contenido:
1. Armazón principal y rueda delantera x 1
2a. Manillar DER. y rueda trasera DER. 2b x 1
3a. Manillar IZQ. y rueda trasera IZQ. 3b x 1
4. Bolsa (P23051) x 1
5. Rueda de ajuste x 2
6. Pernos de la rueda de ajuste x 2

P23049 Champán P23063 Plateado P64077 Púrpura

Peso máx. usuario

18st
115kg
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4.0 MONTAJE
4.1 Cómo desplegar el andador:

Barra transversal

Figura 3: Despliegue del andador
1. Consultar las fi guras 2 y 3. Tire suavemente del

armazón hasta que se acople el resorte y se
abra la barra transversal.

4.2 Cómo instalar las ruedas:

1

2

3

Figura 4: Coloque las ruedas
1. Consultar las fi guras 2 y 4. Inserte el tubo del

armazón de la rueda DER. en el tubo principal
del armazón.
Nota: El mecanismo de freno de la rueda
posterior debe estar mirando hacia la parte
exterior del andador.

2. Alinee los orifi cios e introduzca uno de los
pernos de la rueda de ajuste.

3. Asegúrese de que el perno de la rueda de ajuste
se haya acoplado en la ranura hexagonal.

5

6

Figura 5: Instalación de la rueda de ajuste

4. Consultar la fi gura 5. Acople la rueda de ajuste
(artículo 5) con el perno de la rueda de ajuste
(artículo 6) y apriete.
Nota: Asegúrese de que la rueda de ajuste esté
situada en el lado interno del armazón.

5. Repita esta operación con la otra rueda.

4.3 Cómo instalar el manillar:

1
Soporte 
para el 
pulgar

2

3 4

5

Figura 6: Instalación del manillar
1. Consultar las fi guras 2 y 6. Introduzca el tubo

del manillar DER. en el tubo DER. del armazón
principal.

2. Asegúrese de que el soporte para el pulgar del
manillar quede mirando hacia el lado interno del
andador.

3. Presione y mantenga presionado el botón del
manillar, y empuje el manillar hasta que el
botón se acople con un chasquido en el primer
agujero.

4. Ajuste el manillar a la altura correcta. El manillar
debe quedar alineado con las muñecas cuando
esté de pie y con los brazos relajados a los
costados.
Nota: El manillar se ajusta en incrementos de
25 mm, de 820 mm a 920 mm.

5. Para ajustar el manillar, presione y mantenga
presionado el botón, y bájelo hasta la altura
deseada. Deje que el botón se acople en el
orifi cio de ajuste más cercano para fi jarlo en su
sitio.
Nota: Asegúrese de que el botón se haya
acoplado del todo en el orifi cio.

6. Repita la operación con la otra asa del manillar.
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4.4 Cómo fi jar el cable de freno:

Figura 7: Instalación de los cables de freno
1. Consultar la fi gura 7. Introduzca el cable de

freno en los enganches situados en la parte
superior del armazón principal.

4.5 Cómo instalar la bolsa:

1 2 3

Figura 8: Instalación de la bolsa
1. Consultar la fi gura 8. Introduzca uno de los

anclajes laterales de la bolsa en la ranura situada 
en la parte superior del armazón principal.
Nota: Los bolsillos de la bolsa deben mirar
hacia la parte trasera del andador, de cara al
usuario.

2. Repita la operación con el otro lado de la bolsa.
3. Asegure la bolsa con la correa de seguridad.
5.0 USO
5.1 Cómo se utilizan los frenos:

 Es necesario comprobar los frenos antes de 
utilizar el producto por primera vez, de lo contrario 
podrían producirse lesiones.

Aplicar el freno

Poner el freno de 
estacionamiento

Quitar el freno de 
estacionamiento 3

2

1

Figura 9: Funcionamiento de los frenos

5.2 Cómo aplicar el freno:
1. Consultar la fi gura 9. Apriete la palanca del

freno hacia arriba para echar el freno. Suelte la
palanca para desactivar el freno.
Nota: Los frenos se controlan de manera
independiente.

5.3 Cómo poner el freno de estacionamiento: 
2. Consultar la fi gura 9. Presione la palanca del

freno hacia abajo hasta que encaje en su sitio.
5.4 Cómo quitar el freno de estacionamiento:
3. Consultar la fi gura 9. Presione la palanca del

freno hacia arriba. Se oirá un chasquido al soltar
el freno.
Nota: Para ajustar los frenos, consultar la
sección 7.1.

5.5 Cómo plegar el andador:
1. Consultar la sección 4.5 y la fi gura 8. Suelte

la correa de seguridad de la bolsa, y retire la
bolsa levantándola con el manillar. Los anclajes
deberían deslizarse y salir sin difi cultad de las
ranuras de ambos lados.
Nota: Si la bolsa está vacía, no es necesario
retirarla antes de plegar el andador.

2

3

Figura 10: Plegado del andador
2. Consultar la fi gura 10. Empuje suavemente hacia 

adelante la barra transversal para desbloquear
el cierre de resorte.

3. Junte las manijas del manillar para plegar el
andador.

6.0 LIMPIEZA
1. Asegúrese de limpiar cualquier resto de

suciedad y residuos de la zona de las ruedas, el
eje y los frenos.

2. Utilice un paño húmedo para limpiar la bolsa.
No lavar a máquina.

3. Limpie el armazón con regularidad con un
detergente neutro de uso general y agua tibia.

4. Antes de utilizar un producto de limpieza,
compruebe que sea adecuado. No utilice
productos de limpieza ni paños abrasivos, ya
que podrían dañar la superfi cie de manera
permanente y esto supondría la anulación de
las garantías.

5. Antes de utilizar o guardar el producto, deje
siempre que se seque por completo.
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NRS HEALTHCARE Sherwood House, Cartwright Way, Forest Business Park, Bardon Hill, Coalville, 
Leicestershire, LE67 1UB (Reino Unido).

Tel. Servicio de Atención al Cliente: + 44 (0)345 121 8111
Email: customerservices@nrshealthcare.co.uk

NRS Healthcare es un destacado proveedor de equipos comunitarios y de asistencia para la vida 
cotidiana. Si desea consultar nuestra gama completa de productos, visite el sitio web

www.healthcarepro.co.uk or www.completecareshop.co.uk 

7.0 Mantenimiento
Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor si 
necesita ayuda con el mantenimiento del 
andador. Un ajuste incorrecto puede tener 
como consecuencia lesiones graves.

1. Compruebe que todos los botones de enganche
hayan encajado con un chasquido en la posición
adecuada, y que las dos ruedas de ajuste estén
fi jas y apretadas fi rmemente.

2. Compruebe que las ruedas puedan girar sin
difi cultad.

3. Verifi que si existen daños o desgaste general.
Si sospecha que existen defectos o daños,
comuníqueselo al proveedor inmediatamente y
deje de utilizar el producto.

4. Asegúrese de que los frenos funcionen
correctamente. Cuando se aprietan las palancas
de freno, las ruedas traseras no deben girar.

7.1 Cómo ajustar los frenos:
La siguiente sección requiere cierta habilidad 
técnica; no trate de llevar a cabo el ajuste a 
menos que sepa hacerlo con seguridad.

Freno

Tuerca de 
seguridad 10 mm

Tuerca de ajuste 8 mm

Figura 11: Ajuste de los frenos
1. Consultar la fi gura 11. La tuerca de ajuste del

freno se encuentra en la parte inferior del cable
del freno, sobre la rueda trasera de cada lado.

2. Utilice una llave de 10 mm para afl ojar la tuerca
en sentido antihorario.

3. Utilice una llave de 8 mm para ajustar la tensión
del freno. Para apretar los frenos, gire la tuerca
de ajuste en sentido antihorario.
Nota: Al soltar la palanca de freno, debe quedar
un pequeño espacio entre el mecanismo de
frenado y la rueda.

4. Utilice una llave de 10 mm para afl ojar la tuerca
de seguridad en sentido horario.
Nota: Utilice la llave de 8 mm para asegurarse
de que la tuerca de ajuste permanezca en
posición mientras aprieta la tuerca de seguridad.

5. Pruebe los frenos tal y como se indica en la
sección 5.1.
Nota: El ajuste incorrecto de los frenos puede
dar lugar a lesiones. Póngase en contacto con
la sede central si necesita asistencia.

8.0 ACCESORIOS Y PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
P23051 Bolsa de repuesto 

Para obtener más detalles, visite nuestra página 
web:
www.nrshealthcare.co.uk o llame al Servicio de 
Atención al Cliente.
9.0 ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Antes de desechar el producto debe limpiarse a 
fondo.

Este producto está fabricado con piezas de metal 
y plástico y puede desecharse a través de los 
centros ofi ciales de reciclaje y residuos domésticos 
locales, o las empresas de recolección de residuos 
comerciales.
10.0 GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO
NRS Healthcare garantiza este producto contra 
defectos de fabricación o materiales durante un 
período de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra. 
Esta garantía no cubre el uso inadecuado o indebido, 
ni la manipulación o alteración de ninguna de las 
partes del producto.

Las garantías otorgadas por NRS Healthcare no 
afectan a los derechos legales del comprador.
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MODE D’EMPLOI
DÉAMBULATEUR FREESTYLE

Consignes générales de sécurité
Veuillez vous assurer de lire attentivement et de 
respecter ces instructions. Tout manquement pourrait 
entraîner un risque de blessures pour l’utilisateur. 
Conserver ces instructions en lieu sûr pour pouvoir 
vous y référer ultérieurement.

1.0 UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le Freestyle est un déambulateur en aluminium léger étudié pour apporter un soutien et une aide aux 
personnes qui ne peuvent pas marcher seules ou qui manquent d’assurance. Ce déambulateur est destiné 
à une utilisation intérieure et extérieure.

Figure 1: Déambulateur Freestyle
2.0 SÉCURITÉ
Le poids maximal de l’utilisateur ne doit pas dépasser 
115 kg.
S’assurer que le déambulateur est bien bloqué en 
position ouverte avant de l’utiliser. Cf. section 4.1.
Utiliser seulement comme une aide à la marche vers 
l’avant.
Ne pas procéder au réglage du déambulateur s’il 
n’est pas stationnaire.
Ne pas utiliser dans les escaliers ou escalators et 
procéder avec prudence sur les pentes raides.
Ne rien suspendre aux poignées car cela risquerait 
d’affecter la stabilité du déambulateur.
La charge maximale de la sacoche du déambulateur 
ne doit pas dépasser 5 kg.

2a

2b

3b

1

4

6

5

3a

Figure 2: Pièces
3.0 DÉBALLAGE
1. Voir la fi gure 2. Retirer l’emballage et vérifi er

soigneusement toutes les pièces. Contacter
immédiatement votre fournisseur et ne pas
procéder à l’assemblage si des pièces sont
absentes ou semblent endommagées.

Contenu :
1. 1 armature principale et roue avant
2a. 1 poignée droite & 2b. 1 roue arrière droite
3a. 1 poignée gauche & 3b. 1 roue arrière gauche
4. 1 sacoche (P23051)
5. 2 molettes
6. 2 boulons pour molette

P23049 Champagne P23063 Chrome P64077 Pourpre

Poids max. de l’utilisateur

18st
115kg
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4.0 ASSEMBLAGE
4.1 Déplier le déambulateur :

Barre transversale

Figure 3: Dépliage du déambulateur
1. Voir les fi gures 2 et 3. Déplier l’armature

principale en tirant doucement jusqu'à ce que le
ressort bloque la barre transversale en position
ouverte.

4.2 Fixer les roues :

1

2

3

Figure 4: Fixer les roues
1. Voir les fi gures 2 et 4. Enfi ler le tube du cadre de

roue droite dans le tube de droite de l’armature
principale.
Remarque: Le mécanisme de frein de roue
arrière doit être orienté vers la face externe du
déambulateur.

2. Aligner les trous, insérer un boulon de molette.
3. S’assurer que le boulon de la molette est bien

logé dans le trou hexagonal.

5

6

Figure 5: Fixer la molette

4. Voir la fi gure 5. Visser la molette (n° 5) sur le
boulon de molette (n° 6) et serrer.
Remarque: S’assurer que la molette est
positionnée du côté interne de l’armature.

5. Répéter pour l’autre roue.
4.3 Fixer les poignées :

1
Appuie-
pouce

2

3 4

5

Figure 6: Installation des poignées
1. Voir les fi gures 2 et 6. Enfi ler le tube de la poignée 

droite dans le tube de droite de l’armature
principale.

2. S’assurer que l’appuie-pouce ménagé sur la
poignée est bien orienté face à l’intérieur du
déambulateur.

3. Appuyer sur le bouton clip de la poignée et, tout
en le maintenant enfoncé, pousser la poignée
jusqu'à ce que le bouton clip s’encliquette dans
le premier trou.

4. Régler la hauteur de la poignée sur la position
souhaitée. La poignée doit se trouver à la hauteur 
de vos poignets, quand vous êtes debout, les
bras détendus à vos côtés.
Remarque: La poignée peut se régler en
hauteur par incréments de 25 mm, entre 820 mm
et 920 mm.

5. Pour la régler, pousser sur le bouton clip et le
maintenir enfoncé, puis abaisser la poignée à
la hauteur voulue. Le bouton clip émet un déclic
quand il s’enclenche en position dans le trou le
plus proche.
Remarque: S’assurer que le bouton clip est
entièrement logé dans le trou.

6. Répéter pour l’autre poignée.
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4.4 Fixer le câble de frein :

Figure 7: Fixation des câbles de frein
1. Voir la fi gure 7. Enfoncer le câble de frein dans

les clips situés dans la partie supérieure de
l’armature principale.

4.5 Installation de la sacoche :

1 2 3

Figure 8: Installation de la sacoche
1. Voir la fi gure 8. Enfi ler une des pattes de fi xation

situées sur les côtés de la sacoche dans la fente
en haut de l’armature principale.
Remarque: Les poches de la sacoche doivent
être positionnées à l’arrière du déambulateur,
face à l’utilisateur.

2. Répéter pour l’autre côté de la sacoche.
3. Fixer la sacoche avec la sangle de sécurité.
5.0 PENDANT L’UTILISATION
5.1 Fonctionnement des freins :

 Vérifi er impérativement les freins avant la 
première utilisation ; tout manquement exposerait 
l’utilisateur à un risque de blessures.

Actionner le frein

Actionner 
le frein de 

stationnement

Débloquer le frein 
de stationnement 3

2

1

Figure 9: Fonctionnement des freins

5.2 Actionner le frein :
1. Voir la fi gure 9. Serrer le levier de frein vers le

haut pour freiner. Relâcher le levier pour arrêter
de freiner.
Remarque: Les freins sont actionnés
indépendamment l’un de l’autre.

5.3 Verrouillage des freins de stationnement : 
2. Voir la fi gure 9. Abaisser le levier de frein jusqu'à

ce qu’il s’enclenche en position.
5.4 Déverrouillage des freins de stationnement :
3. Voir la fi gure 9. Tirer le levier de frein vers le

haut. Un déclic se fait entendre lorsque le frein
est desserré.
Remarque: Pour régler les freins, se reporter à
la section 7.1.

5.5 Pliage du déambulateur :
1. Voir la section 4.5 et la fi gure 8. Retirer la sangle

de sécurité de la sacoche, puis retirer la sacoche
en la soulevant avec la poignée. Les pattes de
fi xation devraient se dégager facilement des
fentes des deux côtés.
Remarque: Si la sacoche est vide, inutile de
l’enlever avant de plier le déambulateur.

2

3

Figure 10: Pliage du déambulateur
2. Voir la fi gure 10. Pousser doucement la barre

transversale vers l’avant pour dégager le verrou
à ressort.

3. Rapprocher les deux poignées en poussant
dessus afi n de replier le déambulateur.

6.0 NETTOYAGE
1. S’assurer que tous les débris et saletés sont

éliminés des roues, des essieux et des freins.
2. Pour nettoyer la sacoche, utiliser un chiffon

humide. Ne pas laver à la machine.
3. Nettoyer l’armature régulièrement en utilisant

un détergent neutre universel et de l’eau tiède.
4. Avant d’utiliser le produit de nettoyage, vérifi er

qu’il est adapté. Ne pas utiliser des nettoyants ou
chiffons abrasifs qui risqueraient d’endommager
irrémédiablement la surface et de rendre la
garantie caduque.

5. Laisser sécher complètement l’appareil avant
de l’utiliser ou de le ranger.



16

NRS HEALTHCARE Sherwood House, Cartwright Way, Forest Business Park, Bardon Hill, Coalville, 
Leicestershire, LE67 1UB, Royaume-Uni

Tél. (Service client) : +44 (0) 345 121 8111
Email : customerservices@nrshealthcare.co.uk

NRS Healthcare est leader dans la fourniture d’équipements collectifs et d’aide à la vie 
quotidienne ; découvrez notre gamme complète sur notre site web :

www.healthcarepro.co.uk or www.completecareshop.co.uk 

7.0 Maintenance
Veuillez contacter votre fournisseur 
pour toute question sur l’entretien du 
déambulateur. Les réglages incorrects 
risquent d’entraîner de graves blessures.

1. Vérifi er que tous les boutons clips sont
complètement enfoncés et que les deux molettes 
sont serrées et sécurisées.

2. Vérifi er que les roues tournent bien.
3. Inspecter le déambulateur à la recherche de

signes d’usure ou de dommages. Signaler
immédiatement au fournisseur les défauts
ou dommages présumés et ne plus utiliser le
produit.

4. S’assurer que les freins fonctionnent 
correctement. Lorsque les leviers de frein sont
actionnés, les deux roues arrière ne devraient
pas pouvoir tourner.

7.1 Réglage des freins :
La section suivante nécessite certaines 
compétences techniques ; ne pas tenter de 
procéder au réglage, à moins d’être sûr de 
pouvoir le faire.

Frein

Écrou de blocage 
10 mm

Écrou de réglage 
8 mm

Figure 11: Réglage des freins
1. Voir la fi gure 11. L’écrou de réglage du frein est

situé au bas du câble de frein, au-dessus de la
roue arrière, de chaque côté.

2. Utiliser une clé de 10 mm pour desserrer l’écrou
de blocage dans le sens anti-horaire.

3. Utiliser une clé de 8 mm pour régler la tension
du frein. Pour resserrer les freins, tourner l’écrou
de réglage dans le sens anti-horaire.
Remarque: Une fois que le levier de frein est
relâché, il doit y avoir un petit espace entre le
mécanisme de freinage et la roue.

4. Utiliser une clé de 10 mm pour serrer l’écrou de
blocage dans le sens horaire.
Remarque: Utiliser la clé de 8 mm pour
maintenir l’écrou de réglage en position pendant
le serrage de l’écrou de blocage.

5. Tester les freins conformément aux instructions
de la section 5.1.
Remarque: Les freins mal réglés peuvent
entraîner des blessures ; ne pas hésiter
à contacter le siège si vous avez besoin
d’assistance.

8.0 ACCESSOIRES ET PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES
P23051 Sacoche de rechange 

Pour plus de détails, voir notre site Web :
www.nrshealthcare.co.uk ou contacter notre service 
clientèle par téléphone.
9.0 ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT
Nettoyer intégralement le produit avant la mise au 
rebut.

Le produit est composé de pièces en métal et 
en plastique. Il peut donc être éliminé dans une 
déchetterie municipale locale ou en s’adressant à 
une société de collecte de déchets commerciaux.
10.0 GARANTIE PRODUIT
NRS Healthcare garantit ce produit pour une période 
de 12 mois suivant la date d’achat contre les défauts 
de matériel et de fabrication. Cette garantie ne 
couvre pas les utilisations abusives ou impropres, la 
modifi cation ou l’altération d’une partie quelconque 
du produit.

La garantie émise par NRS Healthcare n’affecte pas 
vos droits statutaires.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
FREESTYLE ROLLATOR

Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften
Lees deze instructies aandachtig door en volg ze 
voor veilig gebruik. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden 
tot persoonlijk letsel. Deze instructies veilig bewaren 
voor toekomstig gebruik.

1.0 BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De Freestyle is een lichtgewicht aluminium rollator die ontworpen is ter ondersteuning van personen die 
hulp nodig hebben bij het lopen omdat zij het niet kunnen, of het niet aandurven zonder enige vorm van 
begeleiding. Deze rollator is bedoeld voor binnen- en buitengebruik.

Afbeelding 1: Freestyle rollator
2.0 VEILIGHEID
Het maximale gebruikersgewicht mag niet hoger zijn 
dan 115 kg.
Zorg dat de rollator voordat u hem gebruikt in de 
open stand is vergrendeld, zie paragraaf 4.1.
Als loophulp mag hij alleen in voorwaartse richting 
worden gebruikt.
Bijstellen mag alleen als de rollator in een stationaire 
positie staat.
Niet op trappen of roltrappen gebruiken en wees 
voorzichtig op steile hellingen.
Geen voorwerpen aan de handgrepen hangen 
omdat dit de stabiliteit van de rollator in gevaar kan 
brengen.
Het maximale laadgewicht van de rollatortas mag 
niet hoger zijn dan 5 kg.

2a

2b

3b

1

4

6

5

3a

Afbeelding 2: Onderdelen
3.0 UITPAKKEN
1. Zie afbeelding 2. Verwijder de verpakking

en controleer alle onderdelen zorgvuldig. In
het geval van ontbrekende of beschadigde
onderdelen mag de rollator niet in elkaar gezet
worden en dient u direct contact op te nemen
met uw leverancier.

Inhoud:
1. Hoofdframe en voorwiel x 1
2a. Rechterhandgreep en 2b rechterachterwiel x 1
3a. Linkerhandgreep & 3b linkerachterwiel x 1
4. Tas (P23051) x 1
5. Handwieltje x 2
6. Handwielbouten x 2

P23049 Champagne P23063 Zilver P64077 Purper

Maximaal Gebruikersgewicht

18st
115kg
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4.0 MONTAGE
4.1 Het openvouwen van de rollator:

Dwarsstang

Afbeelding 3: Openvouwen van de rollator
1. Zie afbeelding 2 en 3. Trek het hoofdframe

voorzichtig uit elkaar totdat de veer de geopende
kruisstang vastzet.

4.2 Bevestiging van de wielen:

1

2

3

Afbeelding 4: Bevestiging van de wielen
1. Zie afbeelding 2 en 4. Steek de buis van het

frame van het wiel aan de rechterzijde in de buis
van het hoofdframe aan de rechterzijde.
NB: Het remmechanisme van het achterwiel
moet tegenover de buitenzijde van de rollator
staan.

2. Gaten uitlijnen en handwielbout insteken.
3. Zorg ervoor dat de handwielbout in het

zeshoekige gat zit.

5

6

Afbeelding 5: Bevestiging van het handwieltje

4. Zie afbeelding 5. Bevestig het handwieltje (item
5) aan de handwielbout (item 6) en draai vast.
NB: Zorg ervoor dat het handwieltje zich aan de
binnenkant van het frame bevindt.

5. Herhaal dit met het andere wieltje.
4.3 Bevestiging van de handgrepen:

1
Duim
steun

2

3 4

5

Afbeelding 6: Bevestiging van de handgrepen
1. Zie afbeelding 2 en 6. Steek de buis van het

frame van de handgreep aan de rechterzijde in
de buis van het hoofdframe aan de rechterzijde.

2. Zorg ervoor dat de duimsteun op de handgreep
aan de binnenkant van de rollator zit.

3. Druk op de buisklem met clip van de handgreep
en houd hem ingedrukt, druk daarna op de
handgreep totdat de buisklem met clip in de
eerste opening vastklikt.

4. Zet de handgreep op de juiste hoogte. De positie
van de handgreep moet bij het staan op één lijn
liggen met uw pols met uw armen ontspannen
langs uw zij.
NB: De hoogte-instelling van de handgreep gaat
in stappen van 25 mm, van 820 mm tot 920 mm.

5. Om de handgreep bij te stellen, drukt u op de
buisklem met clip, houdt hem ingedrukt en
laat de handgreep vervolgens tot de gewenste
hoogte zakken. Laat de buisklem met clip in het
dichtstbijzijnde afstelgat vastklikken.
NB: Zorg ervoor dat de buisklem met clip
volledig in het gat zit.

6. Herhaal dit bij de andere handgreep.
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4.4 Herbevestiging van de remkabel:

Afbeelding 7: Bevestiging van de remkabels:
1. Zie afbeelding 7. Duw de remkabel in de clips

aan de bovenkant van het hoofdframe.

4.5 Het aanbrengen van de tas:

1 2 3

Afbeelding 8: Het aanbrengen van de tas:
1. Zie afbeelding 8. Schuif een van de ‘T-beugels’

aan de zijkant van de tas in de sleuf aan de
bovenkant van het hoofdframe.
NB: De vakken van de tas moeten aan de
achterkant van de rollator tegenover de
gebruiker zitten.

2. Herhaal dit aan de andere kant van de tas.
3. Maak de tas met de veiligheidsriem vast.
5.0 IN GEBRUIK
5.1 Bediening van de remmen:

 U moet de remmen voor het eerste gebruik even 
controleren. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot 
persoonlijk letsel.

Op de rem zetten

Op de parkeerrem 
zetten

Van de parkeerrem 
halen 3

2

1

Afbeelding 9: Bediening van de remmen

5.2 Gebruik de parkeerrem.
1. Zie afbeelding 9. Druk de remhendel omhoog

om de rem aan te zetten. Laat de hendel los om
van de rem te halen.
NB: De remmen worden onafhankelijk van
elkaar bediend.

5.3 Op de parkeerrem zetten 
2. Zie afbeelding 9. Duw de remhendel omlaag

totdat deze vastklikt.
5.4 Parkeerrem lostrekken:
3. Zie afbeelding 9. Remhendel omhoogtrekken. U

hoort een duidelijke klik als de rem los is.
NB: Zie paragraaf 7.1 over het afstellen van de
remmen.

5.5 Het dichtvouwen van de rollator:
1. Zie paragraaf 4.5 en afbeelding 8. Maak de

veiligheidsriem van de tas los en til de tas
aan de handgreep op om hem eraf te halen.
De ‘T-beugels’ glijden dan uit de sleuven aan
weerszijden van de tas.
NB: Als de tas leeg is, hoeft deze er niet
afgehaald te worden alvorens de rollator dicht
te vouwen.

2

3

Afbeelding 10: Het dichtvouwen van de rollator
2. Zie afbeelding 10. Duw de kruisbalk voorzichtig

naar voren zodat de veer openspringt.
3. Duw de handgrepen naar elkaar toe om de

rollator dicht te vouwen.
6.0 SCHOONMAKEN
1. Zorg dat vuil en rommel rondom de wielen, as

en remmen wordt verwijderd.
2. De tas met een vochtige doek reinigen. Niet in

de wasmachine reinigen.
3. Maak het frame regelmatig schoon met warm

water en een neutraal reinigingsmiddel voor
algemene doeleinden.

4. Controleer vóór het gebruik of de
reinigingsmiddelen geschikt zijn. Gebruik geen
schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of -doeken
omdat zij het oppervlak permanent kunnen
beschadigen en de garantie ongeldig maken.

5. Laat het product altijd goed drogen voordat u
het gebruikt of opbergt.



7.0 Onderhoud
Neem contact op met uw leverancier als 
u hulp nodig hebt met betrekking tot het
onderhoud van de rollator. Verkeerde
afstellingen kunnen leiden tot ernstig letsel.

1. Controleer of alle buisklemmen met clip goed
zijn vastgeklikt en of beide handwieltjes stevig
vastzitten.

2. Controleer of de wielen ongehinderd kunnen
rollen.

3. Controleer op algemene slijtage of schade. Als
men defecten of beschadiging vermoedt, dient
dit onmiddellijk aan de leverancier te worden
gemeld en mag het product niet worden gebruikt.

4. Controleer of de remmen goed werken. Als de
remhendels worden ingedrukt, moeten de twee
achterwielen niet kunnen draaien.

7.1 Het afstellen van de remmen
De volgende paragraaf vereist enige 
technische vaardigheid, probeer de afstelling 
niet uit te voeren tenzij u zeker weet dat u dit 
kunt.

Rem

Borgmoer van 10 mm
Afstelmoer 8 mm

Afbeelding 11: Het afstellen van de remmen
1. Zie afbeelding 11. De afstelmoer van de rem zit

aan beide kanten onderaan de remkabel, boven
het achterwiel.

2. Gebruik een sleutel van 10 mm om de borgmoer
linksom los te draaien.

3. Gebruik een sleutel van 8 mm om de
remspanning af te stellen. Draai de afstelmoer
linksom om de remmen aan te trekken.
NB: Er moet een kleine opening overblijven
tussen het remmechanisme en het wiel als de
remhendel wordt losgelaten.

4. Gebruik een sleutel van 10 mm om de borgmoer
rechtsom los te draaien.
NB: Gebruik de sleutel van 8 mm om ervoor te
zorgen dat de stelmoer op zijn plaats blijft terwijl
u de borgmoer aandraait.

5. Test de remmen overeenkomstig paragraaf 5.1.
NB: Verkeerd afgestelde remmen kunnen leiden
tot letsel. Neem contact op met het hoofdkantoor
als u hulp nodig heeft.

8.0 ACCESSOIRES EN RESERVEONDERDELEN
P23051 Vervangende tas 
Meer informatie vindt u op onze website:
www.nrshealthcare.co.uk of bel de 
klantenservice.

9.0 VERWIJDERING VAN HET PRODUCT
Het product moet voordat het wordt weggegooid 
grondig worden gereinigd.

Dit product is gemaakt van metaal en plastic 
en de verwijdering ervan mag plaatsvinden 
via de gemeentelijke afhaaldienst van huisvuil 
en kringloopcentra of lokale bedrijven voor de 
inzameling van bedrijfsafval.

10.0 PRODUCTGARANTIE
NRS Healthcare geeft voor dit product een 
garantie van 12 maanden vanaf de datum 
van aankoop in geval van gebrekkig materiaal 
en slecht vakmanschap. Deze garantie geldt 
niet voor schade veroorzaakt door misbruik, 
verkeerd gebruik, manipulatie van of geknoei 
met enig onderdeel van het product.

Een garantie van NRS Healthcare heeft geen 
invloed op uw wettelijke rechten.
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NRS HEALTHCARE Sherwood House, 
Cartwright Way, Forest Business Park, Bardon 
Hill, Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 1UB, UK.

NRS HEALTHCARE 4C Altona Road, Blaris 
Industrial Estate, Lisburn, Co Antrim, 
Northern Ireland BT27 5QB

Tel: Customer Services: 0345 121 8111 Email: customerservice@nrshealthcare.co.uk

NRS Healthcare is a leading supplier of community equipment and daily living aids.
Please visit one of our websites to view our full range of products:
www.healthcarepro.co.uk or www.completecareshop.co.uk 
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